is based on the user fee (BDT2/use); number of users (50 persons per day per toilet); and days
per year (365). Analysis assumes a 20-year economic life for investments. The current
desludging fee is BDT1,200 ($15.40 equivalent), and the equipment may be used 5 times per
day for 300 days per year. O&M costs are estimated at 5% (public toilets) and 8% (public toilets
and septage treatment facilities) of the capital cost.

9. Based on these parameters, the FIRRs of sanitation subprojects with CRMs are lower
than the WACC (Table 2), but the project O&M costs and debt service are fully recovered as per
the consolidated projections for the four pourashavas (footnote 16). Sensitivity analysis shows
that FIRRs are generally robust but most sensitive to revenue fluctuation. The analysis also
shows that sanitation subprojects with future CRMs are sustainable as the revenue account will
be in surplus for the years of analysis.

Table 2: Summary of Financial Evaluation – Sanitation with and without Future CRM
 Amtali Galachipa Mathbaria Pirojpur

Scenario
FIRR

(%) with
CRM

FIRR (%)
without
CRM

FIRR (%)
with
CRM

FIRR(%)
without
CRM

FIRR (%)
with
CRM

FIRR(%)
without
CRM

FIRR
(%) with

CRM

FIRR(%)
without
CRM

Base Case 7.5 9.0 6.2 7.6 5.2 6.9 5.4 8.1
Cap. Cost +10% 6.5 7.9 5.3 6.6 4.3 5.9 4.5 7.0
O&M Cost +10% 7.0 8.6 5.3 6.7 4.2 6.0 4.4 7.2
Revenue –10% 5.8 7.3 4.2 5.5 3.2 4.8 3.4 6.1
Worst Case 4.3 5.8 2.3 3.7 1.3 3.0 1.5 4.2
1-Year Delay 7.2 8.7 5.8 7.2 4.7 6.5 4.9 7.7
WACC 12.76
Cap. = capital, CRM = climate resilience measures, FIRR = financial rate of return, O&M = operations and
maintenance, WACC = weighted cost of capital.
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

D. Non-Revenue Earning Projects

10. FIRRs were not calculated for non-revenue generating subprojects such as drainage,
roads, bridges and cyclone shelters. The financial analysis focused instead on the capacity of
project pourashavas to sustain O&M costs of all assets developed under the project through
their own financial resources. Cash flows were projected over a 32-year period. These